

CA. No. 13-1246

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Intervenor-Appellant,
v.
JIM BOB BOWMAN,
Defendant, Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR JIM BOB BOWMAN
Defendant, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. This Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment barring NUWF’s citizen suit claim under the CWA because NUWF lacks associational standing to bring its claim.

A. Summary judgment should be affirmed because NUWF has not shown that at least one of its members has standing to sue in their own right.

- i. NUWF has failed to show an injury in fact because their alleged injuries are not actual or imminent but conjectural and hypothetical.*
- ii. NUWF failed to meet its burden of showing that its harms are fairly traceable to Mr. Bowman’s activities because the causal link between Mr. Bowman’s actions and NUWF’s injuries is too attenuated.*
- iii. NUWF has not shown that the alleged harm will likely be redressed by a favorable decision because there are no material facts to indicate the Muddy will be improved if the requested relief is granted.*

B. Summary judgment should be affirmed because the interests that NUWF seeks to protect are not germane to NUWF’s mission.

C. Summary judgment should be affirmed because neither the asserted claim nor the relief requested requires participation by NUWF’s individual members.

- II. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because there is no continuing violation as required by Section 505(s) of the CWA, and NUDEP had diligently prosecuted an action by reaching a settlement with Mr. Bowman.**
- A. There is no continuing or ongoing violation as required by Section 505(a) of the CWA because Mr. Bowman’s alleged violation occurred wholly in the past.**
- i. NUWF has failed to show that Mr. Bowman is “in violation” of the CWA because Mr. Bowman’s land clearing activities occurred wholly in the past, and NUWF has not demonstrated any likelihood that the alleged violations will recur.*
- ii. Mr. Bowman is not “in violation” of the CWA because the continued presence of dredged or fill material cannot constitute a continuing violation.*
- B. NUDEP has diligently prosecuted an action against Mr. Bowman because NUDEP and Mr. Bowman reached a settlement that will require Mr. Bowman to remain in compliance with the CWA.**
- III. Mr. Bowman did not violate Section 404 of the CWA because there was no addition of a pollutant to the navigable waters.**
- A. Under *Chevron*, this Court should defer to EPA’s interpretation of ambiguous terms of the CWA so long as the interpretation is a reasonable construction of the statute.**
- B. Under EPA’s definition of “addition,” Mr. Bowman did not violate the CWA.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 28, 29, 30, 31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 11, 12, 15

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49, (1987) 19, 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 6, 9, 16, 17, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 9, 10, 13, 15

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 12

Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 20

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552, 557 (1988) 6

Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury,
475 U.S. 851 (1986) 28

United States v. Mead Corp.,

533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464, (1982)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18
